

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 441 OF 2003

PATEL HEMALATHA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UPPARI SUSHEELA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 29/04/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Appellant(s)

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.N. Keshwani, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.
Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Suyodhan Byrapaneni, Adv.
Mr. Amar Pal, Adv.
Mr. Bharat J. Joshi, Adv.
Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[M.S. Negi]
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No.441 of 2003

Patel Hemalatha

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Uppari Susheela & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

ORDER

As per office report learned counsel for the appellant has been elevated to the Bench and a notice for making alternative arrangement was issued by the office to the appellant by registered post. The notice is stated to have been duly served on the appellant

since long but no one has entered fresh appearance on her behalf.

The matter has been called out for hearing. The the appellant remains unrepresented. It has been brought to our notice that the case relates to election for the Office of Sarpanch held on 17th August, 2001. Since the tenure of the Office is only five years, which must have come to an end on 16th August, 2008, this appeal has been rendered infructuous. Perhaps for this reason the appellant has chosen not to pursue this appeal.

Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

.....J.
[D.K. JAIN]

.....J.
[B. SUDERSHAN REDDY]
NEW DELHI,
APRIL 29, 2009.